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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr M D A

	Scheme
	:
	The Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS)

	Respondents
	:
	Leicestershire County Council (LCC)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr A is in receipt of a pension, which has been backdated to 17 September 2004. However, he disagrees with LCC’s decision not to backdate his pension to the date his employment ceased, i.e. 15 May 1992. Mr A says that, although he first applied for a pension under Regulation 31 of the LGPS Regulations 1997, the Occupational Health Physician changed this to Regulation 27, i.e. from an application by a deferred member to retirement from active service. He is also of the opinion that he should have been considered for ill-health retirement at the time his employment ceased.
2. In addition, Mr A says that LCC mislaid documents relevant to the consideration of his eligibility for an ill-health pension and denied him access to the Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedure.
3. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any dispute of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

Background

4. Mr A was employed by LCC, as a residential social worker, from 2 June 1980 to 15 May 1992.

5. In 1992, Mr A began Employment Tribunal proceedings against LCC on the grounds of unfair dismissal. The case was settled and Mr A’s employment with LCC ceased.
6. On 8 September 1992, LCC sent Mr A a statement of his deferred benefits, which stated,
“The benefits become payable at the earliest date at which, if you had continued in employment, you would have been entitled to retire with immediate pension benefits. In your case this would be 12.4.2009 or at an earlier date, in the event of your permanent incapacity; on compassionate grounds after the age of 50 years at the discretion of your former Employing Authority; or on death.”

7. Mr A says that he did not receive LCC’s letter until 1998. LCC have acknowledged, in correspondence with Mr A, that they cannot prove that the letter was sent in 1992. They did, however, explain that the copy they had sent to Mr A was a file copy and that the practice had been to send benefit statements out by first class post and then place a copy on file.
8. Mr A wrote to LCC, on 17 September 2004, enquiring about the early payment of his deferred benefits on the grounds of ill health. Mr A said that he had received trustee approval for retirement due to ill health/incapacity from his last employment in November 2002. He also went on to explain that he had been granted Incapacity Benefit with effect from November 2002 and was still in receipt of this benefit.

9. LCC acknowledged his letter and said that he should arrange for his own doctor to prepare a report on his present health situation and send this to their medical adviser, Dr Calvert. On the same day, LCC forwarded a copy of Mr A’s letter to Dr Calvert, together with a job description for a residential social worker, and asked him to advise as to Mr A’s ability to perform the duties of a residential social worker and also his ability to undertake employment generally. They said that they had requested that a report from Mr A’s own doctor be forwarded directly to Dr Calvert.
10. Dr Calvert wrote to LCC, on 20 October 2004,

“I was unable to find any evidence of information contained in the documents you provided to confirm that [Mr A] is suffering from ill health or infirmity of mind or body.

I note that he has a problem with dyslexia which would normally be considered as a learning difficulty rather than an infirmity or ill health.

If [Mr A] is able to provide any evidence of ill health then I would, of course, be pleased to consider this but at this stage this referral cannot be progressed any further.”

11. Mr A subsequently wrote to Dr Calvert. There is some doubt as to the date Mr A sent his letter to Dr Calvert. The copy I have been provided with is dated 21 October 2004, but the Appointed Person, in his stage one decision under the Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedure, thought it had been faxed on 28 October 2004. In his letter, Mr A referred to a visit to Dr Calvert and an independent report he had provided. Mr A expressed concern that the job description Dr Calvert had given him was not for the post he had ceased to hold.
12. On 26 October 2004, LCC sent Mr A a copy of Dr Calvert’s response and asked if he was able to provide any additional evidence of his ill health or whether he was intending to ask his own doctor to provide a report. In subsequent correspondence with Mr A, LCC said that they had confirmed with Dr Calvert that he considered the report provided by Mr A. They also advised Mr A that, if he wished to take the matter further, the next step would be to have his complaint independently reviewed under the IDR procedure. Mr A duly complained, under the IDR procedure, that his request for payment of his pension had not been agreed.
13. On 13 December 2004, Mr A sent the Appointed Person a copy of a letter written by Dr Hartas, a Chartered Psychologist at the Dyslexia Institute, dated 18 November 2004. Dr Hartas had said,

“I am writing this letter to provide extra clarification regarding [Mr A’s] learning profile. He had a psycho-educational assessment recently and was diagnosed with severe dyslexia ...

[Mr A] stated that he experiences difficulties with the every-day functioning in terms of organising his time and activities, remembering things that need to be done, arranging bills and other household chores. He also stated that his capacity for learning has been deteriorating over the years. These difficulties can certainly be partly explained by the severe dyslexia he has been experiencing throughout his life which has resulted in limited literacy and numeracy skills ... Although [Mr A] may be able to function at a basic level, he may need a degree of external assistance with organising everyday life requirements and with decision making.”
14. The Appointed Person issued a stage one decision, on 19 January 2005. He upheld Mr A’s complaint in part. The Appointed Person found:
14.1. There was no evidence to support Mr A’s assertion that Dr Calvert had ignored a report he had supplied or that LCC had not passed papers on to Dr Calvert.

14.2. Mr A’s treatment under the Disability Discrimination Act (DDA) was not a matter for him to consider.

14.3. A certificate, as required by Regulation 97(9) (see Appendix), had not been issued by the Occupational Health Physician (OHP). Such a certificate should be provided.

14.4. Mr A’s incapability should be determined by reference to the job description and person specification applicable to his post at the time when he left employment.

14.5. There was no evidence to support Mr A’s allegation that his employing department had tried to hide the fact that the job description and person specification had been lost or destroyed.

14.6. Whether Mr A’s condition satisfied the statutory test, was a matter for the OHP; as was whether a formal assessment or interview was required.
14.7. Mr A’s case should be reconsidered by the OHP. The review should include Dr Hartas’ letter. Mr A’s former employing department should provide a job description relevant to when Mr A left employment or, if such was not available, a note of changes in the nature of the post since. The OHP should consider whether it was appropriate to interview Mr A. Mr A’s former employing department should consider whether reasonable adjustments would be made, in accordance with the DDA, in the case of a postholder with dyslexia; such information might be useful to the OHP.
15. On 20 January 2005, the Appointed Person (the Head of Legal Services) sent a copy of his decision to the Pensions Manager with a covering memorandum, in which he said,
“We have here a case in which the Occupational Health Service have not prepared a certificate, presumably on the basis that [Mr A] in their view is not entitled to ill-health retirement (under the provisions of Regulation 31).

I have previously reached the view in such cases that a certificate should be prepared and this view has been upheld by the ODPM.

… you may wish to raise this issue with them to avoid complaints being upheld on procedural grounds.
You will see that I have also upheld the appeal on another significant point, namely that in cases of this sort, where the member has left County Council employment, the test of permanent incapability relates to the employment which he/she has left, not its current equivalent; there is no test of comparable employment for these purposes.”

16. On 16 March 2005, the OHP signed a “Certificate of Permanent Incapability” under the heading “(Local Government Pension Scheme – REG 27)”. The OHP stated that Mr A was suffering from “short term memory (sic) and depression” and that,
“In my opinion he is permanently incapable of discharging efficiently his job role as (sic) or any other comparable employment with the employing authority.

In giving my opinion I am aware that “Permanently Incapable” means “that the member will, more likely than not, be incapable until at the earliest, their age of 65”.”

17. LCC wrote to Mr A, on 21 March 2005, advising him that they had received confirmation from the OHP that Mr A was permanently incapable and entitled to the early release of his pension benefits. On 23 March 2005, LCC sent Mr A a letter detailing the amounts of pension and lump sum he would receive and confirming that payment would be with effect from 17 September 2004.

18. Mr A wrote to the County Solicitor, on 23 March 2005, asking that his pensionable service be increased under Regulation 28 (see Appendix). In her response, dated 13 April 2005, the County Solicitor explained that the increases provided for in Regulation 28 applied to retirement under Regulation 27. She explained that Mr A was receiving benefits under Regulation 31.
19. On 28 June 2005, Mr A’s GP, Dr Trivedi, wrote “To Whom It May Concern”,
“This is to confirm that [Mr A] has been registered at this surgery from the 25th May 1949. I can confirm that he has suffered from Dyslexia and Learning Disabilities.

[Mr A] was working for [LCC] Social Service Department in 1987. I can confirm that from the 7th November 1990 he would not have been capable of carrying out his duties as a Residential Social Worker due to his Dyslexia and Learning Disabilities.
He would not have been able to offer advice and counselling to residents and their families due to his communicational skills and incorrect grammar, and he would have been unable to undertake basic administrative tasks including ordering due to his dyslexia.”

20. Mr A sought a further opinion in October 2005. A Dr Hampton wrote to him on 5 October 2005,
“Further to your consultation today I am, as requested, writing to you following a quarter of an hour consultation and review of documentation relating to your employment at [LCC]. I am aware that you are currently involved in a dialogue with the Council in relation to your pension provision. As discussed at the consultation, I do not feel that I can give a definite opinion or perform an additional assessment that would provide detail above and beyond that already outlined in the documentation. However, I am happy to confirm the facts in the documentation.

It is clear that concerns were raised about your ability to perform your duty, i.e. on 7th November 1990* following a psychological assessment. The documentation reveals the concern raised about your ability to perform duties with the Social Services dept. I am aware that an occupational physician (name uncertain) considered that you were permanently incapable of further work with [LCC] on 16.03.2005. I have no reason to question this opinion. The wording of his statement would appear to be similar to that of Regulation (27) of The Pensions Regulations that you provided. As I outlined in our discussion, I am not in a position to directly influence matters involving a pension dispute. The opinion outlined above has been provided at your request for your own benefit …”
*This is a reference to an internal document, which LCC have confirmed was written by the Officer-in-Charge at Mr A’s former place of work. LCC have explained that it was written in connection with a complaint Mr A had raised, at the time, relating to secondment on to a Certificate of Qualification in Social Work course. The Officer-in-Charge had said,
“... to clarify my meaning in stating “the way he communicates and the effect this has on others”.

1) [Mr A’s] written communication, is by my standards, sparse, often mis-spelt and on many occasions, difficult to read because of gramatical (sic) error.

2) Verbally, [Mr A], often uses incorrect grammar mispronounces words or uses incorrect words. He is unable to clarify inferences i.e. if asked to explain himself he simply re-states what he has said, more loudly, this can appear aggressive on occaision (sic).

He seems to find it difficult to acknowledge the points of view of others and will argue for an inappropriate length of time until people simply back down in order to stop the confrontation from being recycled endlessly.”

21. Mr A sent a copy of the OHP’s certificate to the Pensions Manager, pointing out that the certificate referred to Regulation 27 and asking that he be paid benefits under Regulation 27. He made a further application under the IDR procedure, on 7 October 2005.
22. In November 2005, the Pensions Department attempted to recover a copy of a document PBCALCS, which they had scanned in May 1999. They were informed that this was one of 169 documents which had not transferred across from the previous IT system.
23. The County Solicitor wrote to Mr A on 11 November 2005, acknowledging his application under the IDR procedure. She explained that the Head of Legal Services had passed Mr A’s application to her because of his previous involvement. The County Solicitor acknowledged that she too had previous involvement with Mr A but said that it was less than that of the Head of Legal Services. The County Solicitor made the following points:
23.1. Mr A’s pension had been paid with effect from 17 September 2004. That decision was based on a certificate dated 16 March 2005. The backdating recognised the fact that Mr A had first applied for early retirement on the grounds of incapacity in a letter dated 17 September 2004 and that the medical examination had taken place after IDR.
23.2. Mr A had been sent a benefit statement when he had left employment with LCC. The letter, dated 8 September 1992, pre-dated the IDR procedure and was arguably not susceptible to that procedure.

23.3. The only basis upon which LCC would now accept a complaint under the IDR procedure in respect of that letter was if there was evidence of maladministration.
23.4. The test suggested by TPAS was whether LCC was fully aware that Mr A’s medical condition might entitle him to early retirement and did not consider him for retirement simply because he did not apply.
23.5. Mr A had made a claim to an Employment Tribunal following disciplinary proceedings against him in 1991. The claim had been settled without a hearing and with no finding.
23.6. There was nothing to suggest that Mr A’s dyslexia had any bearing on the disciplinary charges brought against him nor had he suggested that he had been disciplined because of his dyslexia or that he had felt that he had no alternative but to resign because of his dyslexia.
23.7. It was the case that LCC knew that Mr A had dyslexia and learning difficulties when he was employed as a residential social worker.

23.8. She had no information to suggest that Mr A’s dyslexia was so severe that he was unable to carry out his duties.

23.9. Mr A had brought a complaint relating to the calculation of his pensionable remuneration in 1998. He had not suggested, at that time, that he was permanently incapable and entitled to the immediate payment of a pension.

23.10. There was no suggestion, in Mr A’s letter of 17 September 2004, that he was permanently incapable from the date he left employment with LCC.

23.11. Mr A had stated, in a fax dated 28 October 2004:

“I must point out I was able to work with the help and understanding of others re reading/writing/etc. However, my condition as (sic) changed which prevents me now discharging efficiently the duties of the employment I ceased to hold”.

23.12. On 18 November 2004, Dr Hartas of the Dyslexia Institute stated:

“[Mr A] also stated that his capacity for learning has been deteriorating over the years”.

23.13. Mr A had stated, on 13 December 2004:

“… as such I am now [her emphasis] permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of my past employment”.

23.14. There had been no suggestion from Mr A that he had been permanently incapable since 1992 until she had written to him, on 13 April 2005, setting out the difference between Regulations 27 and 31.

23.15. Mr A had made strong representations to LCC, via his solicitor, that he be reinstated after the disciplinary hearing in December 1991. For Dr Trivedi to now suggest, in his letter of 28 June 2005, that Mr A was not capable of carrying out his duties from November 1990 flew in the face of those representations and was inconsistent with Mr A’s own arguments as set out above. She did not, therefore, feel able to place any weight on the contents of Dr Trivedi’s report.
23.16. Dr Hampton’s report, of 5 October 2005, did not add anything to the position.

23.17. In view of the foregoing, she could see no reason why Mr A should be allowed to complain about the contents of a letter issued over 13 years ago.
24. Mr A met with the Director of Resources for LCC on 6 September 2006. In a letter dated 14 September 2006, the Director of Resources said that he had reviewed the earlier paperwork for Mr A’s case and attached a copy of the County Solicitor’s letter of 11 November 2005. He said he did not think another meeting would add anything. The Chief Executive for LCC wrote to Mr A on 23 October 2006 saying that he was satisfied that Mr A’s case had been dealt with “to the highest level within the Authority” and that he was not prepared to review it any further.
25. There was further correspondence between Mr A and LCC in December 2006 and January 2007. Amongst other things, Mr A raised the amendments to the LGPS introduced by the 2004 Regulations and, in particular, the amendments to the appeal procedures. LCC confirmed that the Head of Legal Services and the County Solicitor had been appointed (and that decision ratified) as Stage One and Stage Two decision makers respectively, in accordance with the 2004 Regulations.
SUBMISSIONS

Mr A
26. Mr A submits:

26.1. He applied for a pension under Regulation 31 but the Occupational Health Physician changed this to Regulation 27 and issued a certificate under Regulation 27.

26.2. The Occupational Health Physician considered his medical history prior to the cessation of his employment with LCC and issued a certificate under Regulation 27.

26.3. The wording on the certificate differs depending upon whether it is issued under Regulation 31 or 27.

26.4. LCC have, however, paid his pension under Regulation 31, backdated to the date of his application. They have refused to accept the Occupational Health Physician’s certificate in full.

26.5. He tried to make a further complaint under the IDR procedure, within six months of having received the Occupational Health Physician’s certificate, but this was refused.

26.6. Under the 2004 LGPS Regulations, LCC should have appointed individuals to make stage two IDR decisions, but this did not happen until after his complaint in May 2006.

26.7. The two individuals appointed to make stage one and two decisions had prior involvement with him during the termination of his employment and were, therefore, not independent.

26.8. No occupational health physician has issued a certificate under Regulation 31.

26.9. LCC were aware of his condition prior to the termination of his employment. This is evidenced by the internal correspondence dating from 1990, which refers to the difficulties his condition was causing.
26.10. LCC refused him access to an occupational health physician at the time his employment was terminated.

26.11. Regulation 31 only refers to the job the member had been employed to do, whereas Regulation 27 also refers to comparable employment.
26.12. He has been unable to obtain any comparable employment and, since leaving LCC, has only been able to a part-time job as a driver.

26.13. LCC failed to complete the necessary documents, when his employment ceased, setting out the reasons for the cessation of his employment. As a result, the pensions department made assumptions about his entitlement. For this reason, the letter he was sent in September 1992 is flawed.
26.14. LCC have informed the Ombudsman’s office that they are unable to locate a copy of a psychologist’s report prepared 18 months before he was suspended. As a consequence, he has suffered injustice.

26.15.  In 1988, he was sent to hospital for tests. The hospital sent their report directly to LCC’s Disablement Office. Therefore the hospital must have considered that he had a disablement. He has provided copies of letters written at the time, which indicate that the tests were to confirm whether he had dyslexia.
26.16. He was on a personally protected grade 2/3 and required to carry out the duties of an assistant officer in charge. He had been offered grade 1/2 employment by LCC, which means that they did not consider that he was capable of a grade 2/3 role.
Leicestershire County Council

27. LCC submit:

27.1. The reasons for their decision not to backdate Mr A’s benefits beyond 17 September 2004 were set out in the County Solicitor’s letter of 11 November 2005 (see paragraph 23).

27.2. There was no evidence to suggest that Mr A was incapable of carrying out his duties when he resigned in May 1992. Prior to his resignation, he was making strong representations, via his solicitors, that he should be reinstated into his original post.

27.3. All the evidence suggests that Mr A is an individual who is well able to pursue his rights and who has sought professional advice on a number of occasions.

27.4. Despite regular contact, over the years, from Mr A, he had never suggested that he left employment by reason of incapacity until after the County Solicitor’s letter of 13 April 2005 (see paragraph 18), setting out the implications of the Regulations and explaining why he could not be granted added years.

27.5. It is accepted that LCC did not consider Mr A for ill health retirement at the time he resigned. There was no evidence, either from Mr A or LCC, that he might be suffering from ill health which affected his employment. There was no reason to refer him to an OHP. LCC do not, however, accept that Mr A was refused access to an occupational health physician at the time his employment was terminated.
27.6. Mr A received a letter, dated 8 September 1992, advising him that his benefits would become payable in 2009, or at an earlier date if he was suffering from permanent incapacity. If he thought that he was suffering from permanent incapacity, it was open to him to raise the issue, which he did not.

27.7. It is correct that they originally supplied the OHP with a job description dated 2004, because they did not have a copy of Mr A’s original job description. It is not unreasonable for them not to have maintained a complete set of historical job descriptions.

27.8. Having compared the job description supplied by Mr A with the 2004 document, they are substantially the same. Even if they could be criticised for failing to retain the original job description, Mr A has not suffered any injustice as a consequence.

27.9. The Pensions Section converted all of its paper files to electronic files in 1999. This involved in the region of one million documents; of these, 169 were corrupted. All that would have been on Mr A’s file, at that stage, were the advice to the County Treasurer concerning him leaving, the calculation of his deferred benefits and a copy of the letter sent to him. Mr A has provided copies of all these documents.

27.10. Mr A has had access to the IDR procedure on two occasions; 1998 (a separate issue) and 2005. It is accepted that he was denied access to IDR, in 2005, to dispute the original decision letter sent to him in September 1992 and the reasons for doing so were set out in their letter of 11 November 2005.
CONCLUSIONS

28. Mr A is currently in receipt of benefits, which have been paid under Regulation 31 and backdated to 17 September 2004, i.e. to the date of his application. Mr A considers that his benefits should be payable from the date his employment with LCC ended and that he should be given additional benefits under Regulation 28. He points out that LCC did not consider him for ill health retirement in 1992, when his employment ended. Mr A also argues that the certificate supplied by the OHP refers to Regulation 27 and not to Regulation 31. He considers that LCC are required to accept the OHP’s certificate “in full”, meaning that they should pay his benefits under Regulation 27, because that is what is referred to in the certificate.
29. LCC acknowledge that they did not consider Mr A for ill health retirement in 1992, but say that there is no evidence to suggest that, at that time, he was suffering from ill health affecting his employment. There is some disagreement between Mr A and LCC as to the manner in which his employment came to an end in 1992, but I do not believe that this is something I need to consider further. The question of ill health retirement was not raised at the time, either by Mr A or by anyone else. Mr A clearly had dyslexia in 1992, but, in view of the fact that he had, at that time, been successfully employed by LCC for 12 years with that condition, this does not, itself, indicate that ill health retirement should have been considered. I have noted the internal document from 1990, provided by Mr A, but this was written in the specific context of secondment for a qualification. I am not persuaded that this is sufficient to indicate that LCC should have considered ill health retirement in 1992.
30. Mr A has drawn my attention to the fact that LCC have been unable to locate a report from a psychologist prepared some 18 months before he was suspended. It is unfortunate that LCC have not been able to locate the report, but it has been 15 years since Mr A left their employment so perhaps this is not surprising. I would not go as far as to say that this amounts to maladministration.
31. Mr A also points out that the hospital, at which he underwent a series of tests in 1988, wrote to LCC’s Disablement Officer. He considers that this indicates that the hospital believed him to be disabled. The correspondence suggests that the hospital had been asked, and were able, to confirm that Mr A was suffering from dyslexia. LCC acknowledged that they were aware of Mr A’s dyslexia, in their letter of 11 November 2005. The correspondence does not, however, suggest that Mr A’s condition had reached the point at which he would have been unable to discharge efficiently the duties of his employment.
32. Mr A applied for the early payment of his LGPS benefits in September 2004. His application was initially declined. Dr Calvert’s letter to LCC suggests that he had made his decision on the basis of the information they had provided, i.e. Mr A’s application and a job description. There was no mention of a visit from Mr A or a report provided by him; indeed, Dr Calvert said he was willing to consider any evidence if Mr A was able to provide it, suggesting he had not, at that point, seen any. Subsequent correspondence does refer to a report provided by Mr A, which was seen by Dr Calvert. I do not intend to dwell on this, because the decision was reviewed, as a result of the IDR decision. Mr A’s benefits were put into payment with effect from the date of his application.
33. Regulation 31 allows a deferred member of the LGPS to elect to receive payment of his benefits immediately if he becomes permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of his former employment because of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body. There is then the question of when the member’s entitlement to benefits arises; when the member makes an application for payment or when he “becomes” permanently incapable. I am inclined to find that the entitlement to payment of benefits arises when the member “becomes” permanently incapable. I am guided in this by the judgment in Spreadborough v Pensions Ombudsman [2004] EWHC 27 (Ch).
34. Although the Spreadborough case concerned the 1995 LGPS Regulations, the principle, that the crucial date is that of the onset of permanent incapacity, has a wider application. 

35. In her letter of 11 November 2005, the County Solicitor set out reasons for believing that Mr A’s incapacity did not date back as far as 1992. I have some reservations about the reasons given, in that they rely heavily on representations made by Mr A himself, both at the time and subsequently. I am not persuaded that it is appropriate to set aside a medical opinion (Dr Trivedi’s) on the basis of what is said by the member, who is not medically qualified and who may have a strong desire to continue in employment even though that is no longer appropriate for him.
36. I think it appropriate, in the circumstances, to remit the decision to LCC for further consideration as to whether Mr A was permanently incapable at some date prior to his letter of 17 September 2004. His letter is suggestive that this might be the case, because of the reference to him receiving an ill health pension from another scheme. Without further input from an appropriate medical adviser, however, neither I nor LCC are in a position to say one way or the other at this time.

37. Mr A is of the opinion that he should be receiving a pension under Regulation 27. This is because of the reference to Regulation 27 in the certificate from the OHP. I am inclined to find that this was an administrative error on the part of the OHP. In any event, contrary to Mr A’s assertion, LCC are not bound by the OHP’s certificate. The decision (under Regulation 97) falls to be made by them, albeit only after having obtained a certificate from the OHP.
38. Mr A is, understandably, concerned that LCC appear to have mislaid documents relating to his case. I am sure that LCC share his concern and, in an ideal world, this would not happen. In view of the fact that the documents have been replaced from other sources, mostly notably from Mr A himself, he has not suffered any injustice as a consequence of the loss of any documents.
39. With regard to denying Mr A access to the IDR procedure, LCC have acknowledged that this was the case, insofar as they were not willing to allow him to dispute the 1992 letter. The reason given was that the 1992 letter pre-dates the IDR legislation. However, the IDR legislation does not specifically preclude matters arising prior to the enactment of that legislation. The issue which Mr A wished to raise was that he had not been considered for ill health retirement in 1992. The County Solicitor set out, in her letter of 11 November 2005, LCC’s reasons for not reconsidering this or for backdating his benefits beyond the date of his 2004 application. In effect, Mr A had been given a stage one decision, albeit perhaps not wholly within the IDR envelope. Given that Mr A has been able to raise the issue within his application to me, I am not inclined to find that he has suffered any injustice as a result of LCC’s reluctance to agree to a further IDR application from him.
DIRECTIONS

40. I now direct that, within 21 days of the date hereof, LCC shall obtain further medical advice to enable them to consider and decide when Mr A became permanently incapable within the meaning of the Regulations. Mr A’s benefits are to be paid from the earliest date on which he became permanently incapable, with interest (under Regulations 94 and 82) and arrears, if appropriate.
CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

25 January 2008

APPENDIX

The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1997 (as amended)

41. Regulation 31 (as at 17 September 2004) provided,
“Other early leavers: deferred retirement benefits and elections for early payment
31.-(1) If a member leaves a local government employment (or is treated for these regulations as if he had done so) before he is entitled to the immediate payment of retirement benefits (apart from this regulation), once he is aged 50 or more he may elect to receive payment of them immediately.

…
(6)  If a member who has left a local government employment before he is entitled to the immediate payment of retirement benefits (apart from this regulation) becomes permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of that employment because of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body -
(a) he may elect to receive payment of the retirement benefits immediately, whatever his age, and

(b) …
(7) If a member does not elect for immediate payment under this regulation, he is entitled to receive a pension and grant without reduction, payable from his NRD or from such earlier date on or after his 60th birthday as the member elects on which the sum of the items referred to in sub-paragraphs (a) to (c) of paragraph (4) is 85 years or more.

(8) An election under paragraph (1) must be made by notice in writing to the member's Scheme employer.”

42. Regulation 28 (as at 17 September 2004) provided,

“Amounts of ill-health pension and grant
28.-(1) Where the member's total membership is at least 5 years, the multiplier for an ill-health pension or grant is by reference to the member's enhanced membership period instead of his total membership.

(2) A member's enhanced membership period is -

(a) if his total membership is less than 10 years, twice his total membership;

(b) if his total membership is at least 10 years, but not more than 13 122/365 years, 20 years; and

(c) otherwise, his total membership plus 6 243/365 years.

(3) But the enhanced membership period must not exceed 40 years or the total membership the member would have had if he had continued as an active member until he was 65, whichever is the shorter.

...”

43. Regulation 97 (as at 17 September 2004) provided,

“First instance decisions
97.-(1) Any question concerning the rights or liabilities under the Scheme of any person other than a Scheme employer must be decided in the first instance by the person specified in this regulation.

(2) Any question whether a person is entitled to a benefit under the Scheme must be decided - 

(a) in the case of a person entitled to a pension credit or a pension credit member and in relation to his pension credit rights or pension credit benefits, by his appropriate administering authority, and

(b) in any other case by the Scheme employer who last employed him.

...
(9) Before making a decision as to whether a member may be entitled under regulation 27 or under regulation 31 on the ground of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body, the Scheme employer must obtain a certificate from an independent registered medical practitioner who is qualified in occupational health medicine as to whether in his opinion the member is permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of the relevant local government employment because of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body.

(9A) The independent registered medical practitioner must be in a position to certify, and must include in his certification a statement, that - 

(a) he has not previously advised, or given an opinion on, or otherwise been involved in the particular case for which the certificate has been requested; and
(b) he is not acting, and has not at any time acted, as the representative of the member, the Scheme employer or any other party in relation to the same case.

...
(14) In paragraph (9)- 

(a) “permanently incapable” has the meaning given by regulation 27(5) and
(b) “qualified in occupational health medicine” means holding a diploma in occupational medicine (D Occ Med) or an equivalent qualification issued by a competent authority in an EEA State (which has the meaning given by the European Specialist Medical Qualifications Order 1995) or being an Associate, a Member or a Fellow of the Faculty of Occupational Medicine or an equivalent institution of an EEA State.”

44. Regulation 82(2) provides,

“Interest under… regulation… 94 must be calculated at one per cent. above base rate on a day to day basis from the due date to the date of payment and compounded with three-monthly rests.”

45. Regulation 94 provides,

“Interest on late payment of certain benefits.
(1) Where all or part of a pension or lump sum payment due under these Regulations… is not paid within the relevant period after the due date, the appropriate administering authority must pay interest on the unpaid amount to the person to whom it is payable – calculated from the due date as provided in regulation 82(2)

(1A) The relevant period –

(a) in the case of a pension is one year;

(b) …

(c) otherwise is one month.

(2) In the case of a pension the due date is the date on which it becomes payable.

(2A) In the case of a retirement grant, the due date is the date on which it is payable.”
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